Focusing on new expenditure/cost and revenue, the results show that the DNP is
likely to experience a shortfall of N$7.3 million, N$2.23 million, N$1.62 million,
N$7000,000 and N$557,000 respectively in the five years of business planning
period. It is clear that cash flows are highly negative in the first few years due to high
establishment costs as one would expect. However, once these costs have been
covered, cash flows improve significantly as revenues streams stabilise and new
revenue streams are added towards the end of the period (e.g. accommodation
concessions). For the purposes of sensitivity analysis one can represent shortfall
amounts as percentages of (1) total expenditure/costs and (2) total revenues (see
end of Table 19). This reveals that specifically in the 5th year of the business plan, a
break even situation (i.e. revenues = costs) could be possible if currently predicted
costs were to reduce by 13% or if predicted revenues were to increase by 15%.

Dorob National Park business plan and sustainable financing strategy

63

Table 19:  Income and expenditure summary and funding shortfalls/surpluses

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 Total

Cost/expenditure summary

Existing MET expendiure in DNP area $6 775 000 $7 113 750 $7 540 575 $8 068 415 $8 633 204 $38 130 945

Additional expenditure required for DNP

Establishment and capital costs

Facilities & buildings $650 000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $650 000

Fencing & signage $767 000 $805 350 $665 574 $537 100 $409 042 $3 184 066

Roads, trails & rehabilitation $285 000 $280 000 $262 000 $226 840 $242 719 $1 296 559

Vehicles $1 891 000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1 891 000

Office set up $371 000 $0 $0 $103 311 $95 953 $570 264

Communications programme $675 000 $400 000 $300 000 $50 000 $50 000 $1 475 000

Other set up costs $325 000 $335 000 $85 000 $0 $0 $745 000

Sub-total $4 964 000 $1 820 350 $1 312 574 $917 252 $797 713 $9 811 889

Ongoing operational costs

Staff Costs - Salaries $1 013 670 $1 064 353 $1 128 214 $1 207 189 $1 291 693 $5 705 119

Other staff costs $546 500 $573 825 $606 053 $643 852 $684 067 $3 054 297

General operating costs $561 000 $589 050 $624 393 $668 101 $714 868 $3 157 411

Maintenance $143 000 $150 150 $159 159 $170 300 $182 221 $804 830

Vehicle, aircraft costs $639 780 $470 169 $498 379 $533 266 $570 594 $2 712 188

Sub-total $2 903 950 $2 847 547 $3 016 198 $3 222 708 $3 443 443 $15 433 846

Total $7 867 950 $4 667 897 $4 328 772 $4 139 960 $4 241 156 $25 245 735

Total costs (existing MET + additional) $14 642 950 $11 781 647 $11 869 347 $12 208 375 $12 874 360 $63 376 680

Revenue/income summary

Existing commercial revenue sources

Filming and photography fees $2 688 181 $2 726 541 $3 221 064 $4 623 372 $4 807 272 $18 066 429

NWR fishing camps $162 000 $175 203 $191 287 $336 250 $370 581 $1 235 320

Cape Cross entry fees $2 000 000 $2 100 000 $2 226 000 $2 381 820 $2 548 547 $11 256 367

Total $4 850 181 $5 001 744 $5 638 351 $7 341 441 $7 726 400 $30 558 117

New commercial revenue sources

Vehicle permit fees $132 622 $579 749 $591 344 $739 890 $801 855 $2 845 460

Tour operator usage charges $382 854 $1 682 514 $1 841 301 $2 318 989 $2 388 559 $8 614 217

Event venues concession $23 527 $97 402 $106 859 $118 342 $131 057 $477 187

Accommodation concessions $0 $0 $68 912 $155 381 $248 408 $472 701

Site rentals $33 000 $73 500 $99 960 $106 957 $114 444 $427 861

Total $572 003 $2 433 165 $2 708 377 $3 439 558 $3 684 324 $12 837 426

Total revenue (existing + new) $5 422 184 $7 434 909 $8 346 728 $10 780 999 $11 410 724 $43 395 544

Funding surplus/(shortfall)

New revenue - additional expenditure ($7 295 947) ($2 234 732) ($1 620 395) ($700 402) ($556 832) ($12 408 309)

Exisitng revenue - existing MET expendiure ($1 924 819) ($2 112 006) ($1 902 224) ($726 974) ($906 804) ($7 572 827)

All revenue - all expenditure ($9 220 766) ($4 346 739) ($3 522 619) ($1 427 376) ($1 463 636) ($19 981 136)

Indicators of potential for break even

Surplus/shortfall as % of total additional expenditure -48% -37% -17% -13%

Surplus/shortfall as % of total new revenues -92% -60% -20% -15%

Dorob National Park business plan and sustainable financing strategy

64

($8 000 000)

($6 000 000)

($4 000 000)

($2 000 000)

$0

$2 000 000

$4 000 000

$6 000 000

$8 000 000

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Total Expenses $7 867 950 $4 667 897 $4 328 772 $4 139 960 $4 241 156

Total Revenue $572 003 $2 433 165 $2 708 377 $3 439 558 $3 684 324

Funding (Shortfall)/Surplus ($7 295 947) ($2 234 732) ($1 620 395) ($700 402) ($556 832)

Revenue and expense comparison - new revenue and expenses

($4 000 000)

($2 000 000)

$0

$2 000 000

$4 000 000

$6 000 000

$8 000 000

$10 000 000

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Total Expenses $6 775 000 $7 113 750 $7 540 575 $8 068 415 $8 633 204

Total Revenue $4 850 181 $5 001 744 $5 638 351 $7 341 441 $7 726 400

Funding (Shortfall)/Surplus ($1 924 819) ($2 112 006) ($1 902 224) ($726 974) ($906 804)

Revenue and expense comparison - existing revenue and expenses

Dorob National Park business plan and sustainable financing strategy

65

9 IMPLICATIONS FOR NACOMA’S SECOND PHASE

The preceding section has outlined the annual funding shortfall for the DNP. For the
park to succeed it will be critical for donor partners to give serious consideration to
the provision of part of the necessary finance and other resources in order to
decrease the funding shortfall. In order to facilitate this process, the actions, items
and projects that would be most appropriate to consider for funding through the